

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

Appeal No. SC 91228

---

St. Louis County, Missouri, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

vs.

Prestige Travel, Inc., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

# Appellants' Reply Brief

---

GREEN JACOBSON, P.C.  
Martin M. Green #16465  
Joe D. Jacobson #33715  
Jonathan F. Andres #39531  
Fernando Bermudez #39943  
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 700  
Clayton, MO 63105

Tel: (314) 862-6800

Fax: (314) 862-1606

Email: [jacobson@stlouislaw.com](mailto:jacobson@stlouislaw.com)

Attorneys for appellants St. Louis  
County, Missouri, and the St. Louis  
Convention & Visitors Commission

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**REPLY ARGUMENT** ..... 1

I. The County and the Commission did not waive their constitutional argument under Article III, Section 39(5) of the Missouri Constitution ..... 1

II. The Hotel and Tourism Taxes, as they existed prior to enactment of House Bill 1442, clearly and undoubtedly imposed tax liability on Resellers because the statutes taxed every person receiving a payment for the use of a sleeping room based upon the amount paid by a transient guest without regard for the ownership of the room ..... 11

    A. The Tourism Tax ..... 12

    B. The Hotel Tax ..... 18

    C. Hotel Tax: The County’s ordinances ..... 21

D.	The Resellers’ reliance upon Missouri Department of Revenue letter rulings with respect to the application of a Branson tax is misplaced since this Court largely overruled those letter rulings . . . . .	25
III.	The defective portions of House Bill 1442 are not severable so as to rescue the section at issue in this appeal . . . . .	28
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> . . . . .	34
	<b>ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE</b>	
	<b>AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> . . . . .	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Agnello v. Walker</i> , 306 S.W.3d 666 (Mo. App. 2010) . . . . .	2
<i>BHA Group Holding, Inc. v. Pendergast</i> , 173 S.W.3d 373 (Mo. App. 2005) . . . . .	24
<i>Board of Education of St. Louis v. Missouri State Bd. of Ed.</i> , 271 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2008) . . . . .	20
<i>Branson Properties USA, L.P. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 110 S.W.3d 824 (Mo. banc 2003) . . . . .	12
<i>Call v. Heard</i> , 925 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. banc 1996) . . . . .	5
<i>Callier v. Director of Revenue</i> , 780 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. banc 1989) . . . . .	7–10
<i>Carmack v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. banc 1997) . . . . .	32
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994) . . . . .	30–31, 32
<i>Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection</i> , 121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. banc 2003) . . . . .	24

<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Greater St. Louis v. State,</i> 75 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc 2002) . . . . .	33
<i>Koerber v. Alendo Bldg. Co.,</i> 846 S.W.2d 729 (Mo. App. 1992) . . . . .	1–2
<i>Landman v. Ice Cream Specialties, Inc.,</i> 107 S.W.3d 240 (Mo. banc 2003) . . . . .	24
<i>Music City Centre v. Director of Revenue,</i> 295 S.W.3d 465 (Mo. banc 2009) . . . . .	25–27
<i>Saidawi v. Giovanni’s Little Place, Inc.,</i> 987 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. App. 1999) . . . . .	4
<i>Scott v. Flynn,</i> 936 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. App. 1996) . . . . .	2
<i>South Metro. Fire Prot. Dist. v. City of Lee’s Summit,</i> 278 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2009) . . . . .	20
<i>Weicht v. Suburban Newspapers of Greater St. Louis, Inc.,</i> 32 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. App. 2000) . . . . .	4

**Missouri Constitutional Provisions**

Article III, Section 21 ..... 29

Article III, Section 23 ..... 29

Article III, Section 39(5) ..... *passim*

**Court Rules and Statutes**

Rule 55.27(b), Mo. R. Civ. P. .... 3

Rule 74.04, Mo. R. Civ. P ..... 3

Rules 83.03, Mo. R. Civ. P ..... 2

Rule 84.24, Mo. R. Civ. P ..... 2

Section 1.140, RSMo. (2009) ..... 28

Sections 67.601 to 67.626, RSMo. (2009) ..... 12, 13, 17

Section 67.601, RSMo. (2009) ..... 16

Section 67.604, RSMo. (2009) ..... 16

Section 67.619, RSMo. (2009) ..... 12–13, 19

Section 67.624, RSMo. (2009) ..... 14, 15–16, 18, 20

Sections 67.650 to 67.658, RSMo. (2009) ..... 18

Section 67.657, RSMo. (2009) ..... 18–19, 20, 22

Section 67.662, RSMo. (2010) ..... 34

**Ordinances**

Section 502.500, St. Louis County Ordinances . . . . . 22–23

Section 502.520, St. Louis County Ordinances . . . . . 22–23

Section 502.530, St. Louis County Ordinances . . . . . 23

Section 502.545, St. Louis County Ordinances . . . . . 21, 23
